PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7161400

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
APTOS SOLAR TECHNOLOGY, LLC	01/26/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SALLYPORT COMMERCIAL FINANCE, LLC
Street Address:	14100 SOUTHWEST FREEWAY, SUITE 210
City:	SUGAR LAND
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77478

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9972743
Patent Number:	10205038
Patent Number:	10424687

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1593764 PAT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STACIA MCFADDEN	
SIGNATURE:	/Stacia McFadden/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/07/2022	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Aptos - Sallyport Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Aptos - Sallyport Patent Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 507114560 REEL: 058960 FRAME: 0768

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

Aptos Solar Technology, LLC., a California corporation, whose address is 3140 De La Cruz Boulevard, Suite 200, Santa Clara, CA 95054 ("Debtor"), does hereby grant and reaffirms to Sallyport Commercial Finance, LLC, whose address is 14100 Southwest Freeway, Suite 210, Sugar Land, Texas 77478 ("Creditor"), a continuing security interest and assignment in, and collaterally assigns to Creditor all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to (i) the patents and patent registrations which are identified on Schedule A, attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference (the "Patents"); (ii) all proceeds of the foregoing, and (iii) all actions for infringement concerning the foregoing.

The terms and conditions of the security interest and collateral assignment granted hereby are contained in that certain Account Sale and Purchase Agreement (the "ASPA") dated as of March 13, 2021 and that Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Agreement") dated as of November 19, 2021, each respectively between Debtor and Creditor as security for Debtor's performance of Debtor's obligations to Creditor, as set forth in the ASPA and the Agreement. Nothing contained in this Collateral Assignment of Patents shall be construed as limiting any interest which Creditor may have in the Patents, the proceeds thereof, any actions for infringement thereof, or any other collateral described in the ASPA, the Agreement or otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the unders January 2022.	igned have hereunto set their hands this <u>26</u> day of
"Debtor"	"Creditor"
APTOS SOLAR TECHNOLOGY, LLC	SALLYPORT COMMERCIAL FINANCE, LLC
. 1414	
By: Name: Thanh Ngoc Pham	By: Carrie Name Castati VIII

Title: CEO	Title: COO.O.

PATENT REEL: 058960 FRAME: 0769

EXHIBIT A

To

Collateral Assignment of Patents from Aptos Solar Technology, LLC

To

Sallyport Commercial Finance, LLC

PATENT NUMBERS

- 1. US 9,972,743
- 2. US 10,205,038
- 3. US 10,424,687

PATENT REEL: 058960 FRAME: 0770

RECORDED: 02/07/2022